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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C. 20535

June 30, 2010

Subject: FILE NUMBER 174-HQ-1804

FOIPA No. 1145478- 000

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5,
United States Code, Section 552/552a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure,
with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page information sheet was
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are marked
below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a:

Section 552 Section 552a

ob)(1) O(b)(7)(A) O(d)(5)
o)) =TTl 0G)(2)
o(b)(3) ®(b)(7)(C) Bk(1)

®(b)(7)(D) O(k)(2)

O(b)(7)(E) O(k)(3)

O(b)7)(F) O(k)(4)
O(b)(4) O(b)(8) a(k)(5)
o(b)(5) (b)(9) o(k)(6)
=(b)(6) ' ok)(7)

47 page(s) were reviewed and 44 page(s) are being released.

O Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other
Government agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been:

O referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you.

O referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this
information when the consultation is finished.

® You have the right to appeat any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in writing to the
Director, Office of Information Policy, U.S. Department of Justice,1425 New York Ave., NW,

Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001. Your appeal must be received by OIP within sixty (60) days
from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. The envelope and the letter should be clearly
marked “Freedom of Information Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA Number assigned to your

request so that it may be easily identified.

O The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was
the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown,
when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main file(s).
Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main investigative file(s).



If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing, and they will be
reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit.

R® See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours,

Dbl

David M. Hardy

Section Chief

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Records Management Division

Enclosure(s)

In response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA} request submitted to the Records Management
Division at Winchester, Virginia, enclosed is a processed copy of the FBI Headquarters' file 174-HQ-1804.

Upon receipt of the enclosed CD-ROM, please make a check or money order payable to the Federal
Bureau of investigation in the amount of $15.00 and remit payment to the Work Process Unit, Record
Information/Dissemination Section, Records Management Division, Federat Bureau of Investigation, 170 Marcel Drive,
Winchester, VA 22602. Please include the FOIPA Request Number(s) with your payment. Failure to pay for this release
will close any pending FBI FOIPA requests from you. Nonpayment will also cause an automatic denial of any future
FOIPA reguests.
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute(A) reguires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement
records or information ( A ) could be reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person

of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, { C ) could be reasonably expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy, (D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or
authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled
by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, { E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law
enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such
disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger-the tife or
physical safety of any individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition_reports preépared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

—

geokogicma ge(;physical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce
crime or apprehend criminals; ‘

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/heridentity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOJ



~To: SAC,

-

From: Direc{or, F

- O _Of?gfwﬁllﬂ_*

January 27, 1971

-1 - Mr. Casper
T 1 - |

Baltimone | -

TAKOMA pA;uc mnmwnn
. JANUARY 26, 1971
Boun“mam'r

natter,

NK
‘ReBAtel to the Director dated 1/27/71.

Immediate 1nvestigation ghould be inatituted in this
Complete’ aame,and surep by 2/8/71.

For information, interviews of .new Agents presently’ in

training who regide at captioned apartments ‘will be handled by ..
the Training Division. Any pertinent information developed in
connection with those intervicwed will be brought to your

attention

P

Bishop

Relt
Gale
Rosen ...
. Tavel
Walters _.

‘by that office is necessary in t
. Totson—. Washington rield Office, at .ap
foh " ——=an gnonymous telephone caller

Brennan, C.D. ‘....i
' Ca\lahmi .- WFO (InfO)
Caspcr et - .
Conrad s cmmas '

—— RJD:mfd
e (6) .
p—
~ ii’.i“r“'ﬁm_,._‘

'Holwes

\)

Gy evesismses

promptly.

w*

Also for pogsible investigative assistance, a former

‘Bureau employeeJ hen regiding at captichned
ddress was allegedly*sexualiy assaulted during the carly morning
‘hours of 1/1/71 in her apartment at captioned address.

A copy of this communication is being furnished to the

s matter. For information
mate'. 9:40 PoMo N 1/26/71

o a at captione
LW =487
@ REC-94 & JAN 28191 L &?&
. Lg '

gﬁ,,w

[ashihgton Field Office for infogmatibn in the event investigation
i

)i
v

» SEE NOTE- PAGE R

{

Investigatiou

b7C &

o = _py the q;;cenDepartmentﬂdianlgﬁad_tha: a Negro male
S 2 Ehame yas identified by as her /
g g_f; Zpssal¥ant.. had been a guést of another resident at . 7/ »s
g = S,aptioned apa on the night. 0f the alleged asgault.

<t

R




Airtel o SAC, Baltimore

Reé: UNSUB; THREAT TO BOMB
PARK RICHIE APARTMENTS, TAKOMA PARK, MD.
1/26/731 .

apartments. The caller, who,according;ﬁbl sounded
1ike a Negro, stated; "There's a bomb in that pullding to get
all you FBI men Out: You befter gét your asses out now:
This will be the last time that the FBI gets me." Captioned
‘apartment house, among whose occupants aré numerous Bureau
employees, was gsearched by the Takoma Park Police Department
with negative results.

., . This will confirm Buread teéléphohe call to Baltimore
on 1/27/71. : . ~ « :

*

b6
b7C

NOTE: Captioned apartment house houses approximately 250 clerical

employees .0of the -

attending training school.

Bureau as well -as several Special Agents-currently

-Information regarding the: alleged asséultgbf“thé[::::::]

| was_brought to .our attention inasmuch as ler

[before

the night of the alleged assault.

-2-6‘ ‘ T \1

b6 -
b7C
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OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10

5010106

MAY 1962 LOITION Q O -

GSA GIN, 80, NO. 27 Tolson
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Nzen —

BiShop e,
_ Brennan, C.D. ~‘= 4 4
Memorandum e
TO : Mr. ‘Rose@y DATE: January 26, 1971 ‘Egién —
' / 1 - Mr. Rosen Tavel oy
FROM " 1 - Mr. Malley e ,....:..
1 - Holmes e
1 Gandy
supjecT: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; 1 - Mr. Beale :b6»
- THREAT TO BOMiBB 1 - Mr. Bishop y/ bic
@PARK RITCHIE APARTMENTS 1 - Mr. Casper

\\ BOMB THREAT
\

O At approximately 9:40 P, M., 1/26/71 SA who

is a member of New Agents Class #10 telephomcal [y contacted the Bureau.

He stated that he shares an apartment in the Park Ritchie ApartmentS

complex with five other new Agents which apantment is| locate

7600 Maple A"\‘?Qnue,_Tacoma,Park _Mary ing 1o

shortly after 9 P, M., 1/26/171,
from an individual who sounded Iike a Negro male. The caller told

that there was a bomb.in the apartment and that he better get N,
all' those FBI Agerits ot e bulldmg. The caller then terminated %
the conversation. Eﬁﬁhhﬂ: the fire'alarm and evacuated thé building
after which a search of the preniises-failed.to.find:a bomb. b6

b7C

SA[_ ]indicated this incident was reported and investigation
is being conducted by the Tacoma Park Police Department, S
has reported this to his Class Counselor]| [who instructed] |
to advise the Bureau.

‘The above facts were furnished to Duty Agen
Baltimore Office, who was mstructed to furnish same to the Silver Spring
Resident Agency for contact with Tacoma. Park Police Department,

SA was instructed to have a teletype submitted to the Bureau
reflecting full facts re thredt, SA] | Civil Rights Section,
was advised of above. ST

Y

ACTION: For information. % / 79’5 — /80~

g1 JAN 28 1971

JLB:mfd \ ——

©
Fra3 =
\ GOFEB 101971 @“\5
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T TG ‘

2 e+ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGSIION
COMMUNICATIONS SEQTIO
JAN 2°¢ 1971
TELETYP
-3
R@@l BA vGKE)DE . Seyars.___
Tl R
541U ENT 1-27-71 DEF Miss Holmes—

Miss Gandy..

TO D”,EchR

: g 174 r
FROM BALTIMORE (QURANEW) éﬁééééf;%vﬁﬁé*"’ﬂ’
¥ L

R e d

Unknown Subject
BHSHBy, THREAT TO BOMB PARK RICHIE APARTMENTS , SEVENTYSIX NDRED

oucg'ow -
MAPLE AVE., TAKOMA PARK, MD. JAN. TWENTYSIX SEVENTYONE. 00— B BoLTimona
) b6
PARKR. KR\TCHIE APARTMENTS ) e

TAKOMA PARK MARYLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

(TPPDYN ADVISED AS. FOLLOWS JANUARY TWENTYSIX:
AT APPROXIMATELY NINE ZERO FIVE PM THIS DATE,| | [ £L,//
CAPTIONED APARTMENTS RECEIVED. AN ANONYMOUSZ. e

m‘

TELEPHONE CALL FROM A MAN WHO SOUNDED LIKE A NEGRO AND WHO .,
STATED: "THERE'S A BOMB IN THAT BUILDING TO GET ALL YOU FBI-MEN,

OUT. YOU BETTER GET YOUR ASSES OUT NOW. THIS WILL BE THE LAST TIME
THAT THE FBI GETS ME." ' | b
SUMMONED TPPD, WHO SEARCHED BUILDING WITH NEGATIVE
RESULTS.“ THEY HAVE NO SUSPECTS AT THE MOMENT. ‘

RESIDING” IN APARTHENT FOURTEEN ZERO ONE AT CAPTIONED LOCATION ARE

FOUR SPECIAL AGENTS EROM NEW AGENTS CLASS

-
Oft'

L8 Ve llt

BEC,O 201 IAY
SILS=FROMSRAS NUWBER TEN. a%ﬂﬁwaAD ) MF@RMATION INDICATINGEZL/

ANY ‘REASON FOR THE‘%A} \ﬁ/ ST- 112 1}25/&1—@%%:19 BB

AP )
END PAGE ONE'- f’/JJ/ AN o JAN 29 1971

W ﬁ B# () ,,i ~ 4 o l N
Sy A }?DT{ _ R e N
. < AR, - AN : :;,‘,‘ﬁ)




PAGE TWO MiLirans . T2 LU gowee
SECRET SERVICE AND ONE SIXTEENTH T GROUP, WDC ADVISED
TELEPHONICALLY .,

ADMINISTRATIVE

BHeT I o RE “
JBf VILL CONTACT INVESTIGATING TPPD

SEPARATE LETTER WILL CONFIRM ABOVE TO SECRET SERVICE

AND MILITARY.

END
CORR—NUNBER—AT—TOP—SHD—READ—CHFA=NEW)
0K GA

DCY

FBI WASH DC CLR

M. Mol
%‘_ \
CCn P

Ma, Qbbb

b6
b7cC
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FD:263 (Rev. 12-19-67) O

O |
b FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF. ORIGIN DATE - INVE.'STIGATIVE-PERIOD
BALTINORE G __BALTIMORE 1. 2/5/71 1/26-2/4/71
; TITLE OF CASE i C REPORT MADE BY B ) TYPED BY
/4
, UNKNOWN SUBJEC _SA | ces
fA Threat to BombPark Richie |CHARACTEROF CASE
. artme T :
) ')/ s Avenue BOMBING MATTERS - THEATS
Takoma Park, Maryland
“January 26 g7 e
—— - b7C
REFERENCESi
Baltimore tel to Bureau dated 1/27/71. ( ,

Bureau airtel to Baltimore dated 1/27/71.
Bureau letter to Baltimore datéd 1/29/71. a
Baltimore airtel to Bureau .dated 1/28/71,. captioned, 7%

|Personnel Matter". '
4 P

ADMINISTRATIVE DA'I'A :

It will be noted that the phraseology of the threat ir
instant matter as reported by the person who received it is
different than that reported in the initial communication.

The original wording included the word "men". Baltimore is
proceeding on the basis that the threat was made as reported -
by the party who received it. Qﬁsj)

— ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED CINONE " TAcquiT-| case mas ocen:

convic {AauTo.] FUs.® FINES SAVINGS " recoveries | TALS

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR. [‘_:_]v:-:s Cno

- / ’ ' PENDING'PROSECUTION
M\

P . OVER SIX MONTHS [:]vss Cino

APRROVED // Q/ i cnance T _ Do NO,'[_\[(RITE IN SPACF,S/B_ELQW

COPIES MADE: oUvo = ———— o S .
ol 7L [50% [£ e

5 - v%ggeé(ufﬂ;- 312) S T 0

2 - Baltimore (174-2246) \ “ g“‘/

| 16 FEB 10~1971
/ Az&é[#ﬁ , —
| i:EB M 0 o u{\\n

~ Dissemination Record of Attached Report ) Notations’
Agency ) )
Request Recd. ) 1
Date Fwd. A ;
How Fwd. | o
n  ODFZMARZ 1971

i B U.S. OVtIN Nf 'RlN"NG OFFICE 1 1970 O =373~ |3,
- COVER PAGE @2{1{‘}

Ed
’ " - - - B . - 9




RN |

' OBA 174°246 - o | | |
, , el_BeJ:.tinam'__ﬂata as ‘would pertain to a Personnel
Matten T and| has been reported
“to. ﬂue Bureau separatelyin Baltimore airtel dated 1/28/71. " -~
“LEaDs: | | *
VA‘SHINCTON ‘F‘IEI;D JOFFICE ~ LT X N L
T AT WASHINGTON, D C. - S e 27e
: n Wil fesert results of invesﬂgation re o
and S ! )
« =y

P

Will furnish any

pertinent details re any investigation

conducted rel

Takoma Park Police Department‘

_ indicated WFO had, made i.nqu

-

BALTIMORE

Lries regardirghim in 1/7%. -

i* 1 L

,“‘ . aE S
0 R . .

) AT TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND

. Will recontact Takoma Park Police Department Te:
" instant matter and any 1ogica1 sources..

-

. ,
: 3 ; 4
. e L4 N
B
4 . .
# -
+
L3
g s
b
" -
° ’; &= - .
: IS
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«
&
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P
¥ et
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1
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| FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) G O

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE :
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:
i . b6
Report of: SA Office: BALTIMORE ) b7C
Date: 2 /5 71
Field Office File #: 174-246 ) Bureau File #:
fie: UNKNOWNSUBJECT; ~ * = = "~
Threat to. Bomb Pafk Ritchie
‘ Apartments. 7. ..
U 7600 Maple Avenue -
Sharacten Takoma “Park, Maryland
o January 26, 1971
: {v ) “ 3
Character: BOMBING MATTERS - THREATS
-
Synopsis: On 1/26/71 |

Park Ritchie Apartments, 7600 Maple Avenue, Takoma Park,
Maryland, received an anomgous telephonic bomb ‘threat at ™ '~
9:05 p.m. Takoma Park Maryland Police and Firé Departmént
Searched the above address with negative results.

(AU) and (AU) left the apartment
approximately 7:35 p.m., 1/H71 after a fight occurred

in the apartment they were visiting,

P
DETAILS:

. WY A Ay

This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It.is the property of the FBI and {s loaned to
your agency; it and‘its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

b6
b7C




FD-302 [REV. 3.17:69} . Lo

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION . .

. ) . Date. Q,LE,/?l :

| ITakoma Park Police Departnent
Takoma, Park, Maryland, furnished ‘the.following inforiation:

On January 26, 1971, |
Park Richie Apartments, 7600 Maple Avenhue, Takoma rark,
Maryland, reported that at spproximateliy 9:05 p.m. that date
he received an anonymous telephone call from a men who ssaid, " b6
Tire!s a bomb in that building to get all you FBI men out.. b7C
You better get your asses"out hovi. This will be the last
time that the FBI gets me." The man then hung up.

reported that the man sounded like a Negro,

The building was searched by |
_ |ocficer and members
of the Takoma Park TFire Department.,  The search was hegative

and tenants were permitted to return toc thelr spartments.

On 1/28/71 o.__Takoma Park, Maryland . e, BA_1TU-2U6
by 7% — _ _Date dklolnd,‘?/l/?l .

’b6
This document coalsing .neither .recommandolions nor conclusions of. the F8L I Is the peoparty of the FBf end Is loaned 1o your agency: ;‘_]b”](j

it ulidssaatents oro notto be distributéd outside your cgency.
PP

4' H

LS




7D:302 (REY. 3:17-69)xc . TN BTV, L. - I e
B . . + - . .. » s .
QT 0

64; te p:‘/ 5]/7 1

| Takoma Park
Police Department, Takoma Park, Marylano,‘ urnished the
following:

On the night of January 26, 1971, |
conducted an investigation at the Park RitchIe Apartmencs,
7600 Maplé Avenue, Takoma Perk, Maryland, concerning a bomb -
threat‘that had been received thaB by |

at 9:05 pim. A séarch of thé‘bui*ding by Takodms Park Poli ce

and Takoma Park Fire Department was completed by 10:10 p.m.

No bomb was found in the building or on property around the
perimeter ofthe buliding. T« : of the building had been
evacuated during the search. did not know who the caller
was but stated he sounded like a Negro:

At T:230 p.m. the same night| |of the above
aparsments had called Takoma Pavic Police ©o report a fight.
in Apatment determined the following.
concerning this:

' mar.i in Lhe evenﬂng of Ianuary 26 191;, and nxmor
to T:20 p.m., had received a report of a fight in

the apartment numbere At 7:20 p.m., one of the girls
from| | called e in desk at the aparbment house and reported

-a. disTturvance. went to the .apartment and found every-

thing quiet. At 7:30 p.m. another call wags made to the main .desk

and this one reported a flght in Apartment, |
calléd Takoma Park Police and; accompanled by a_security
offiler of the apartment house, went to A eny The
police gri geived in a few minutes. Officer
and | were the first To arrive, followed
by [ There was no disturbance in progress

et That time,

The following tenants of the sprtment were there:

| [ATs0 nresent were two non-tenants,
and All are Negroes.

« r - . i ’
. FEDERAL“ BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT:ON' .

’ ed hnroucn talking tol _
-—__wmage‘QJq.iuk% and aize [had gotten

On 1/28/71 ot Takoma. P&I’k, M&I‘}'fland File s BA. 171‘!""21"'6

by_«_______S_&__ p CCS Date dictoted 2/1“[71’

) .
This documen? ¢antalns neither recommendations aor conclusions of the £8L It is the properiy of the FBI ond is loaned-1o your agency;
it and its contents are not 16 be distributed oulside your agency.

b6
b7cC
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i<:> ’

BA 174-246 )
PMV' CCS § ttnt
into a fight during whicﬁ[:::::::]was bitten on the face.
The f£ight hed prown from an argument bebwéen anq

1.s] | boyfriend.

sald she dzai,tedg_:ll
-*and -on one” of These, Janusary 23, 197L, =
to 8 party in Washington, D.C. and she di

apartment ungil 5:%

arising, saw

on se ccasions "
e and had gone .,
d pot recurn to her

no good bum.,

| Iwerq:at Aprt 2k
art ot vhis involved |waiking'intp

telling her that if she had anything to

On the evening

ment

£ Jenuvary 265 1971, and

and an arg

should say it to his face.
got into a fight,
petrol and police arri

0 a.n., the next mornin upon
snad koldl was g
told this €0 . bE
b7C

ument broke out.

bedroom and

] _mjl? him that she
After that, and

Shortly afterwards, :the aprtment.securicy

ved,
No charges were filed and | and] lwere
The only data he had on| [and |

permitted to 1
viegs that

cave.,

was

years of age ané may uorxk fom

"5

lena
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. boto___2/5/T1_

| | Pakoma. Pari Police
Department , Takoma Park, Maryland, advised as follows:

e . Op January-1l; 1971, | |
| _ who Yreslded
at Apartment| lot the Park Ritchie Apartments Faa.s&xuallz__j
assaulted in her aparbment. A man Identified as
had followad her to her apartment and as she opened the door
he forced her inside where he assaulted her.

”

. ‘Records of the abdve department indicabe
to be described as a Negro maleai

Address unknown.,

<

, After the assault,| moved ajay and hes not
been located., There was no information that had been
in this area in the recent past. The case has Dbeen closed.

« - .

A

on 2/U/TL o Takoma_ Parik, Maryland Filos_BA 174-2U6

b6
b7C

by 84 TeYo¥- S _Dote dictored__ 2/ /T

This documont cantatns noither recommendatlons .nor conclusions of the FEJ. It 15 the proporty of the FBl and Is Yoanod to.your. agency;
1t ond ifs contents are not 1o be'disiributed outsids your agoncy. 5

b6

b7C |
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FD-A02(REV. 3.1769) . * i T : . T ~
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. b6
. . . b7C
‘ ‘ ) . Doto 2/5/71 2

J_ ] Parl Ritchie 7
Apartments, 7600 Waple Avenue, Takoms, Fark, Maryland, was .
.. -ointerviewed and furnished the following information pertaining °

To events abt the above apartments on January 26, 1971: B

Shortly before T; M. he had received a report of
a disturbance at Apartmen but nothing came of this.

Apartment is occupied by’sig_ﬂggzg_gixlsA_namglxﬁ

hifnout ary perticularly noteworthy incidents,
All are employed by the F3I in Washington, D.C,. :

At T:20 p.m. on the above date, |
recelved & call at the desk from one of the girls 1 and.
rreported a disturbance tiere, went to the apartment
and found everything quiet, .

© A 730" pom. atgfi; was recewed ab the main deslkt

from o gird 3n Apapbment wino reported There was o~ fight
going on, E;;;f:;f::]calle e Takoma Park Police Department
who. responded wIThin five minutes. accompanied by
an apartment house security Scott
Detective Agency, went to t'fic apzroment. They found no fight
in progress. Five of the girls were in a bedroom md two
Negro men were in another room with| | He talked
tothe five oivls in the bedroom who Sald That the tWo men were
| |ana (or . He also.
learned the following:

, .On the previous weekend, | | andg
| after a cate, réturned to the apartment, 5:30 a.m..

I )
Januaxry 24, 1971, The obther girls were objecting to this and
paticularly who was agltated at the presgence of"
e |

the Two men on January 26, 197l. He learned that and
got into an aveument which led to a fight beTwesn| |
an

wa8 allegine thet| | held a knife in her
e hand vhile_sreouing with

On 1/28/7) o Takoma Park, Maryland CFes_ BA 1TU-2U46

by SA| PCesS Dote dictoted /1 /73

*~
This document-contoins nolther cocommendations nor concluslons of the F8I. It is the proporty of the FBI and 15 loaned to your agency;
ll‘&'nd Its contents are not to by distributed outside your agoncy. (ﬂ




" BA 174246 . -
PMV:ces -
' and left the apartment house ab
approximately 7:35 p.m. .

He dezcribedl las eing a Negro male,l |

years. old, slender build; -medium o
complexion, moustache.%_ letated thot she believed
[:::%::]was*employed ‘at type of
position unknoun.
Ifonl__ | was described ag .

being a Negro male.] lvears oIdL] |

| I
At 9:05 p.m., January 26, 1971,[ _ |received an oo
anonymous telephone call from s man who sounded like a Negro
and who said, "There is a bomb in the building, T'm going to get
all those FBI was not ceabasin but believed the next word
Was an obscenity). They're not going to get me this time., -
You better get your ésses out -of there." He did not recognize.
the voice of the caller: | immedistely called Taikoma Park
Police Department who responded immediaztely. They made a
search of”thé buildiig bt Found nd bomb.

After the search was completed at approximately
10:10 p.m. tenants, who had been evacuated, wae permitted

to reenter thelr apartments.

noted that there are s number of FBI
Special Agents residing at the Park.. Ritchile Apartments.
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‘ | "] park Ritchte
~Apartments, Takoma FPark, Maryland on Kebruary &, 1971,

advised there ‘have been ‘no- other' threats received there of the
type.received by him January 26, 1971.
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- " On January 28 and 29, 1971, Specilal Agents of -

the FBI, still In the process of reéeiving basic training,.
‘vho reglde at the Park Ritchie Apartments, Webe inberviewed

and none had any Ainformation-indicating any motiwe fa'the
threat involved in instant mattez, . .

-
“
a -
t
“ % -
- -
= -
P
3
L3
®
. ®
t
N .
" “
-
« ) .
s - 3
- i - ¥ f
= o
- £ t a * -
+ k) & -
& +
- o 1
. .
R N * w * 1
b P W kY
& - h
T * » w . »
. . - -
= - " . .4
Y -
- . . R El
st o - u an T *
l "= N
» ,hvr, * » e T
¥ . “w
P - N .
"v‘ r _“« ‘&, .
» L .
-
- = » » -
1
J - v
J
s . - i - A *
* R Fl ™ oh i
t . . »
. N bl -
&
@ * - . + pe s
= & * - . b
- N -, L o *,
“ '..% . . ¥ b
* 1 . -
“ * N - b s %
“ # Coo0 & [ s
& B - “. ~ 4 "
. A
N M - - -
ke * r
. ~
- ‘i
M ; )
a - - . B -
w 3
- - ’1. %
pev " @ - g *
- ~ & “ =2 -
- " . - "
¢ - . [ ¢
.
- ¥ “ L -
® R
-
- N “
+ - ®
- < PN
- «
. -
I T
< « .
. -
1 E . #
i N N * sa, { hid £y
» & g P - .
- B . 2 . x
. B "~
- M " 3 £ . "
£ “ : N i
- I “ O Ly T v
S B .
- - -~ *

e BLA

s

»




-
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010106 A

MAY 1952 £DINON

GSA GIN, £E0, NO.,27 Folson R

Sulhvan

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Mohr_..._....___
14 Bishop v
) Brennan, C.D. e
Memorandum e
, 4 Caspet
4 ‘Conrad e
. Dalbey —
s Mr. Tavel DATE: 2-23-71 Felt

Gale e
ROSEN wemnomanme
Tavel

g ; ‘ ~ T walt
FROM : J. W. ﬁ%ﬁéﬁail Halors ——r
Tele. Roon -
. _ Holmes .

[F T — -

SUBJECT: UNKNOWN SUBJE

Threat to Bomb_Park Ritchie

Apartments -
~600 MapIlée—Avenue

Takoma Park, Maryland“
January 26, I197I N -

Captioned matter involves investigation relating to ¢
employees presently on the rolls of the Bureau. Inasmuch as this
matter is still under investigation, andlemployees.résiding .in t‘e/
apartments may have access to the investigative case file:. ‘C:
in the Filing Unit, Files and Communications Division, it is -
felt that this flle should be maintained in the-Special Files

Room. -

RECOMMENDATION: ' - -

That captioned case file ‘be maintained in Special
Fllez Room as long as .employees involved remain in the
employment of the Bureau.

174-1594 | =T
: 34
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT . Ve oo
7 ) L .
Memorandum e
Contod

Tt :  MR. WALTERS pare:  2/5/71 by

ZGnlc A
7 ’I‘avcll b6
FROM . "S“‘,‘;‘:;': e

Tele. Room e
Holmes
Gandy

SUBECT:  UNKNOWN § B@CT; ‘
Threat to Bomb_Park Ritchie Apariments.. -
7600 Maple Avenue,
» Takoma Park, Maryland
1/26/71
BOMB THREAT

Washington Field Office (WFOQ) has advised that in conducting investi-

: £
gation concerning captioned matter| |and| of Washington, |
D. C., had been interviewed as possible suspects in the anonymous telephone call -
concerning the threat to bomb Park Ritchie Apartments. On interview Witﬂ ¥
anq—i—lz/4/71 they denied making the telephone call in question adn_dg_,ered e
as an alibj at the time the call was made they were visiting in Apartmen ~y
Park Ritchie Apartments with 3 Bureau employees, | | (1

[ b6
7 b7C
On 2/5/71 Bureau employee were interviewed Loy

They acknowledged knowing an hnd stated that these 2 males came .
to their apartment about 8:00 p.m,, 1/2 , related to our employees information conf\
cerning an altercation they had been involved in shortly before that time at the Park w
Ritchie Apartments and remained at Apartmen{ __ |for about 30 minutes,. At the N
time the fire alarm rang shortly after 9:00 p.m., 1/26/71, | land were
not in the apartment and contrary to the information furnished to WFO did not go to

. the lobby with our employees while the building was being searched. Our 3 employees
stated they did not again see |01{ |for the remainder of-that night after
they left their apartment about 8:30 p. m. '

and furnished signed statements concern.'mi their activities on the evening of 1/26/71. oy

wamat 4t e R e Tec s L e e tan

- aet

- Concerning the altercation referred to above, details were set forth in
memorandum J. A. Conley to Mr. Walters dated 2/2/71, captioned

. n N e TN (G s e ey TN L n” T S

e AL CLASSEYHG TGS S 5/

1 - Mr. Callaban -5, ., | ?‘&Y q Buorcher e P / '

1 - Mr. Rosen | ] . ' CONTINUED ~QVERY —,~, - 6

1 - Personnel Files of| i 7“,’.’%‘ /<A Al
JAC/imt oy .. .%5% RECORDED s
5 RE , ,.42-) FEB 26 19N

o ANE R ae i

ORIGINAL FUED

o ¢ g 97 “ - «
3 97 MARS%e ddendum of Administrative Division, Page 2.
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Memorandum to MR. WALTERS
RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
Threat to Bomb Park Ritchie Apartments

~ The original statements furnished by each Bureau employee are bein b6
forwarded separately to WFO to be utilized in re-interview of iand | b7C

RECOMMENDED ACTION: . ’

None, For information.

4

ADDENDUM OF ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION EW:igm sﬁ"l)z-m-'n

R ECOMMENDATION:

That this matter be referred to the General Investigative
Division for handling in connection with their investigation of the above-
mentioned bomb threat.

»

4 et o et ance s e B e e e s 4t a =
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- - February 23, 187 - .
. 1 -| | p7c

AIRTEL

To: . SACs, Baltimore (174-246)

WFO - (174-312) | oy

From: Director, FBI .- . . j

UNSUB; @ B ' - o

THREAT TO BOMB W - - . H

—TDMADIE AvENGE Y g B
W R ol |

BOMBING MATTERS - THREATS.

L . . b6 Y
Rerep of SA dated 2/5/71 at Baltimore. »7C \1

If investigation has been completed promptly submit closing reports. ~ i
If not, advise by return airtel of investigation outstanding and date it will be ‘

completed. This matter must be brought'to a logical conclusion at tle earﬁest
possible time.

) JTS:Sk ) ’ . ) ) = - . i\\ 4
- NOTE: Captmned apartment house houses approx1mate1y 250 clerical /
-employees -of the' Bureau as well as sevéeral Special Agents- currently A

. attending, training school. Bomb threat was from an-anonymous ‘male caller -
who said there is a bomb in the building to get all you FBI men out. ;

Investigation is. bemg conducted in an effort to identify subject. 7
o ILED T - j &/ — <
Tolon ez s FE M‘A)LF‘ 3_ - ff | /7 — / 07
7%‘:‘::3‘,—“!; » B 3 197] - - ‘Ec“e 30 o C— ——
18, Ops;’—_‘-‘_‘—:;f Do 7/ -
e TN o FEB 24 a7y

-Casper -

Conrad s
Dalbey = — e et

| 3 R — -

Gale = = . #
Roscn PRSP

Tavel - a ;
" Walters o aess
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Tele. Room <
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FBI
Date: 2/4/71

ransmit the following in
Transmit the fo g (Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL

(Priority)

——— —— - — - ————— —— - Gy W " ——— ——— — —— i — ] — - - G SO S o L S — " —— —

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

- FROM: SAC, WFO (174-312) (P)

OUNSUB; Threat to Bomb
FPark Ritchie Apartments,
7600 Maple Avenue,
Takoma Park, Maryland,
1/26/71
BOMB THREAT
(00:BA)

~ airtels to Baltimore, 1/27/71 and 2/3/71.

t—-— e e e e . —— —— —— ————— — —
:‘;": :x\\:;‘li:“‘
& ?

Re Bureau letter to Baltimore, 1/29/71; and Bureau )}:j

Investigation at Identification Division, Metro;a’oli.tan/e 2

"\l Police Department (MPD), on 2/3/71, rdydaled that]

A AR % m ok <y

P

1\ 7%,

. and | a1
‘?},g [possibly identical "wit}y] ari | friends! of ~ﬁ-
N lan Apgdrtment Ritchie |
/l‘ Apartments, | Tak?ma Park, Maryl.;:md (FBI, oo ,
employees). . L2

i LY o /’"' "”“’A 1 GO

MPD record of | [1isted | | (\ﬂ

no current address. Investigation at Ambassador | 90 |

_wquare fApartments, 2601 Douglas Street, S.E., revealed that A |
currently resides in Apartment Numbez| | | ‘f\

[ | Efforts to locate] [ox: ‘ O

on 2/ 3/ 71, negative. capmarrsenate ""'\’(j‘*J

@Bureau , J g Ih
2-Baltimore (174-246) ‘4"7“’"“ \{’ 5 Dnﬂ;n o

1 "IJFO /‘(‘f' ﬂ,.(.,.) w,‘,n;-- vv\x RECO . - .

NERS IR A Oif

S ‘f..,.‘.,..,."”’“",;z E)gm‘ o MAR 8 1971 SO

PEC:jefld 1 % Ju7 “iRil =

(5) ' Vi N e —— ' a 1

- - =1L ‘
Approvedi Tk \'GEK/// Sei " 5|4

v
9 7M gecial A t/ in Charge e et e r e e v————
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WFO 174-312

and (aka
Interviewed on 2/4/71, both vehemently deny involve=

ment in captioned bomb threat.

stated that he and left Apartment

Number about 7:30 p.m., 1/26/71, or approximately five
minutes after Takoma Park, Maryland, Police left Park Ritchie
Apartments. Both went to Anartment Number] | residence of

FBI-

(phomerTes <girl friend of and| [(phonetic) LNU.

said both visited theSe girls until about 9:15 p.m. or

:30 p.m., 1/26/71, at vhich time they vacated the building.

|states he heard someone in hall state "fire" or 'bomb."

He related at first, he thought they were kidding, however, he
then realized that all were running out of building. [::f:j]

advised that the five of

them the three girls and

himself) vacated the building Tor about 1% hours while the
police conducted assearch of the building. He mentioned that
they reentered the building apout 11 p.m., visited until about

midnight wherein he and

advised 1

| departed. g

that the phone in Apartment Number

and Apartment Number

do not work and he did not leave

Apartment Numbe Tom apgroximateﬂtime of arrival (about

7:30 p.m.«7:45 p.m., 1/26/71

until evacuation signal sounded

by residents of apartment building.

verified the approximate time

that he an arrived at Apartment Number Howvever,
stated that both drank a half pint of Vodka before entering
Apartment Number about 6 p.m., 1/26/71, and consumed
a quarter of V ach) after the police left apartment
building. added that he also drank three Colt 45

malt liquors earlier that evening and feels he went to sl
somevhere, because he did not vacaté the building with

on 1/26/71, and only recalls hearing about the bomb threat

v s - N
N e

en e oF



WFO 174-312

on the next dafj 1/28/71. States he has no knowledge whatso-

ever that

involved in this matter.

Both |and|

lagreed to place telephone

call from WFO to captioned a
of unsub to complainant
[ lcurrently out of townm.

rtment building and repeat words
 on morning Monday next, 2/8/71.

FBI,

has been separately

requested to interview the three

s in question in
order to verify or refute alibi o |

Details follow. Bureau and Baltimore to be kept

advised of pertinent details.

-
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Harch 3, 1971

b6
Airtel T 1 - b7C

TO: -SACs, Baltimore (174-246)
WFO (174-312)

FROM: Director, FBI

UNSUB;
THREA'P T0_R0OnB PARK RITCHIE _
APARTHENTS L

7600 _BAPLE AVENUE_
TBKQHA.EARK,_IAEZLNHD . -

00: BALTILIORRE

Re Bureau{airtel to‘Baltimpre‘andfﬁFo datedv2-2§*71'
Respond to re Bureau airtel by retiwn mail witiéﬁgzrﬂu

' fail.
) RJID:fg l%f
. ) 7,/ .
NOTE : This matter involves a bomb threat recelved at captlohed

apartments, which house numerous Bureau employees. The call
“indicated the threat was directed to FBI- personnel, and investiga-
tion is belng conducted to identlfy the ‘subject,

Re Bureau airtel instructed that closing report be ..
submitted promptly; if investigatlon is not completeds re. Bureau
airtel instructed“that airtel was to bé submitted regarding

- 1nvestigat10n remaining, and date such 1nvest1gation ‘would be

completed. R
] MAILED 4 - gy

Tolson PR
Sullivan o —

Bishey _FBl <

Shop i - - 3
Brennan, C.D. S . h .

o e— ‘ 4 qu B MR 5 1o
Casper min. N ) R .

" Conrad e !"‘75"; . s
Dalbey e - N % - R S rt——

CFel e
Gale oo o
\ Rosen-—-_......_
L Tavel e
Walwrs._-....;;;;
Soyars
‘ Tele. Room weee .,
i Holmes e - N
LQ’andy\_...s___ MAIL ROOM[TV] TELETYPE UNIT( ) - ‘
A b - w
B . - - - 7 ;.aﬁ',z?
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-54) O O

Transmit the following 1n

FBI
Date: 3/5/71

(Type in plaintext or code) *

REGISTERED MATIL
(Priority}

/# T0: DIRECTOR, FBI

/W FROM: SAC, BALTIMORE (174-246 ) 70

SUBS¥ECT: UNS‘ZB THREAT TO BOMB PARK RITCHIE
APAB;_Q_;MENTS
7600 MAPLE AVENUE
TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND
JANUARY 26, 1971
BOMB TH:REAT
00: BALTIMORE
Re: Bureau airtels to Baltimore and WFO
2/23/71 and 3/4/71.
For the information of the Bureau, Baltimore
is preparing a closing report in this matter and it
will be submitted by 3/12/T71.
“
Baltimore is awaiting regsults of WFO ‘
investigation.
f—
/{‘
" o
- Bureau (REGISTERED MAIL) )7 —/84 SZ —\D
- Baltimore —
GLY sah S ———
[ce () z MAR 6 197]
. ’ W ) — San.  D——

bt s vy .
°

———— —— —— — -~

p roved: '/ {g Sent M  Per

) %ﬁgl 6 Agent in Charge

U. S. GOVERNMENT 'PRINTING OFFICE 2 1969 O = 3464080 (11)
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F'D-36 (Rev, $-22-64)
Vi
4
FBI
Date: 3/4/71

Transmit the following in T T plammient oreodd)

Via AIRTEL
; (Priority)
o o o e g e s it o e . 2 . S P A o o 7 7 s e S S S o s S o, . i e . e o . S 1
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, WFO (174-312) (RUC)

UNSUB; Threat. to Bogb Park Ritchie Apartments
7600 Maglg,Anenue,;Iakoma Parkz Maryland

January 26, 1971
B NG M MATTERS - THREATS
(ROPBA)

Re Bureau airtel to WFO 2/23/71.

Investigation completed. All investigation

furnished to the Baltimore Division.

Mr., Tolson

Mr, Sulhvan
"Mr. Mohr.__

‘Mr. Bishop ——
Mr. BrennanCp..

Mr, Casper,
Mr. Conrad,
Mr. Dalbey,._.__,_,_

ot

Walters_____
Soyars .

Mr.,
Mr.

Tele. Room..___
— §-Miss -Hfﬁn&&:::.:
Miss Gandy.

—")

Mr, Callahan .

Mr. Felt

Mr. Gale -
Mr, Rosen"‘_ A
My, Tavel.

Fessmmann  § |

_ICv ' A
) ég. y )
\ amg /7 Vw/fd%.,
] g';geau %Mw
PEC: mqul} "l
(4)

T4
b
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dm.-o-‘é% (Rey! 12-19-67) "i\\
. FEDERALQUREAU OF INVECTIGATION ™
REPORTING OFFICE " |'OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE T INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
BALTIMORE BALTIMORE. 3/11/71 2/&/71-3/5/71
TITLE OF CASE S o ) R REPO Ay - TY-PED BY
SAl
UNSUB; (*. . - kav
_THREAT_TO_BOMB.- PARK RITCHIE CHARACTER OF CASE_ § ‘ ‘
égggmmms,
MAPLE AVENUE BOMB THREAT
TAKOMA—PARK—MARYFAND ' - .
| JANUARY 2¢ 26 1971
I‘/ ] ___ . _ ;?/
9 = i - = g = o CReaE ; )
VIR . C&Q,,, :
\X REFERENCES : ']b"'
. Baltimore report of SA | 2/5/71: s H ] I
: Bureau airtel to Baltinlﬂ /5/1 ( ."

25/ (L. b7C
WFO airtel to Baltimore, 3/4/41, (IO)

- st ﬁﬂ .}

ADMIN’IS'J;RATI'VE:

Inasmuch as logical Investigation has been conduct
with no information being developed as to the identity of 2
the anonymous caller in instant matter, no further investigat
is bei recommended in instant matter. It should be noted

. that ho received the threat in this matter,
; advised that he relt that it would be most difficult to make {
'V ) a _voice identification. ' . .o
- ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED _,  R% NONE Jncaurt. T ASE tiAS BEEN:
convic|avto.| fuec, | Fmnes T ~s§yl‘i~|§( _ 'RE??VERIES TA}'S. ‘ PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [)v.E5 @No .
/ : -PENDING' PROSECU TION
/ / . , OVER SIX MONTHS [:]vss Iﬂuo‘
APPROVED ) \f )// N enanaE - Do NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW.

A-103

Fommrm.
'-rT
.

copu-:s MADE:

LN a2t /7Y r90Y= |\
4-312) (Info.) T e ;

1_ - Baltitgl re (174-246) o ' v G.ZZ

1911, ! T

—
B

Disiémilmffo‘n Record ~ofwAnached Rep;'rﬁf &.
Agency \ { D ‘Q’
Request Recd.] ) a2
S A R A PURY
‘ How Fwd. V .
o a_wﬁ ) A "’ *U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970 0—375-139

OVER PAGE w7
- A



TTTA

A o e T
- . :BA 174-246 Lo ‘ - '
I will be noted. that {:he period in instant - %
report predates referenced report. This was -due to the
~ fact that information was not .availlable at the time of
preparation of referenced‘report. .
Eor +he 1n£ormation -of the_ Bureau (concerning
mertioned in re report 8 disélosed .
regarding aka,”
-=July, 1 TEg 3 € albtered ‘
- . draf% card. WO information was developed indicating
b “WFO recent inquiry at ‘Takoma Park le) e De 1ent, - b6
Takoma ‘Park,. Maryland, regarding it appearsfﬁ * brC
possible that inquiry may “have been made by. some other :
investigative agency% ) ‘ -
l._____Ba.ltimx:e_indms negativé onl | and -
. : informants et forth below weré contacted
s regarding instant matter with.negative results on fhe -,
. dates indicated: ' . ° . . L : )
. SOURCE: _ AGENT" DATE - D
| SA| | February, 5s 1971
. | [“_ March 55 1971 |
- SA ‘ Februaryrlz. 1971
. SA] | © 7. Pebruaty aiﬂzsfﬁ1'9'riib6 '
| 3 . - T biC
- ST 7, § .. b7D ’
” - _SA . February 15, 1971
" SA| | - February 18, 197F
SAJ —] . February 22, 1971 .
_sa | . February 22, 1971
* o B* s w» -
COVER. PAGE . .
# - ‘.
“ - .
w - N R g A - R ]
- ~ y"* ]
¢ - ;_4’2‘



FD-203 (Rev. 3:3.59)

Copy to:

Report of:

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:.

Synopsis:

This document Contains neither r mendati

. UNI‘IQ STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUQL_CE,

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

) SA| | office: BALTINMORE
March 11, 1971 ‘
BA 174 246 . Bureau File #:

UNKNOWN SUBJECT:

THREAT TO BOMB PARK RITCHIE APARTMENTS,
7600 MAPLE AVENUE,.

‘TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND - -

JANUARY 26,° 1971 :

BOMB THREAT

L WY -

| | 2150 known as|

b6

- b7C

Negzy

and
Birt

interviewe

_Date of Bifthhﬁxi--—-1km |
(NO MIDDLE NA Negro male, Date OFf

Ch|
by Buréau agents and denied any Implicatior

1 in instant matter.

Both willingl

permitted thelr voilces to be heard by

Lw

who received the threat in instant matter

. DETAILS:

reclting the words of Ahe threat over the telephone,
‘was unable to identify either as the anonymous caller. —
“No additional bomb threats recelved at Park Ritchie Apartments,

Pakoma Park, Maryland, and there have been no incidents reported

which could have a bearing in instant matter. Takoma Park
Police Department -has deVeloped no new pertinent information
“in instant matter.

g F

ona nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the _prqpert_y of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents

are not to be distributed outside your agency.

- N i V. S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: i970 O, = 408-440
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£D-302 (Rev. 4-15:64) . O

00

Q.

"FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTIGATION

2/10/71

Date— .

|wvas advised of the identity of the

" physical and tha

- interviewing egents, read and signed the waiver of rights
‘form, and agreed to be inteérviewed concerning the bomb
threat of the Park Ritchie Aparimeénts, 7600 Maple Avenue,
Takoma Park, Maryland on January 26, 1971. -
st | that on Jan 26, 1971, he
accompani%l leo aparment&at the Park
Ritchie Apartments. He mentioned that they arrived at
this location at approximatel}f 6:30 p.m, and Visited with
several girls in this a artment. He mentioned that one
of the girls wa 3v
and. another girl 1

I
[related that

an argtment starm_Lehg_ﬂ._Lgft_erlthe rrivg.d at this ;
. apartment: vherein e.nd?]vere involved,

He mentioned that this argument was both verbal .and

lof this apariment building
was summoned dnd ‘Thaf] fras able to persuade
them into stop fighting. He mentioned that the

Takoma Park; Maryland, Police Department was subgequently

called and that all the individuals involved,

| and] refubed, to make an official cofiplaint

and that thevpolice left tlie ares shortly thereafter.

statéd that he then went
the Pa:k Ritchie Apm:tment and

to. apartment

visited reral tment'. He mentioned
" (phonetic)

that and
were at this apartment. [
atriving at the Paik Ri
pint of Vodka and that

|advised that before
ts he consmaed a half
also, consimed a

half pint 6f Vodka:. He related that after leaving apartment

he an{ ____ |each corsumed half of a half ‘pint of
Vodkd. He mentioned thet diéring the course of the evening

b6
b7C

2]4/71 o Washi:;gton, D,_; .c.

’?FQ 174,-'- 312

b7C

e ot ; A | Y —
Shs| and ( , b6
- e
by — ; EEC 'mab e Dote dictated__.____ 2/9/71
This document contains neither recommendatijons nor conclusjons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and js* louned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside-your agency.

\,
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2 ~. . .

he also Igg_g_aﬂg_cl:%@king approximately three. cang of co],t 45

-liquor. tated that when hé drank a great deal he .

~sometimes get sleepy end could have slept during this pericd

or perhaps had left the apartment building, but at any rate = .
he.hdvised that he was not fresh and he does iot Tecall being

in the building when it was vacated during the eveniﬁg of

January ‘26 1971

¥

" knowledge whatsoever
He statéd that heg per
make, such a threat. .

. The foliowin
was obtai;zesi through
Neme: =
Address' L

k2

Telephone Number:
Sexs. .

N Racec . -
- Date of Birth:

Height H

Weight:

Hair:

Eyes:
Compleéxions
‘Characteristics:
Employment: .
Maritai Stai:us‘h

observation -and-i

Place of Birth: -

- v ) b6

‘ |advised. that he did" not make a bomb threat
to the Park*RItchie Apartments on this daté and has no - - -

as. to who was responsible for this threat.
sonally feels ’that wotild not

oy

ng description of

nterviews

T w
At

.
.- i,

"71114 reside at

b6
) b7Cc .

b7C ”

o
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES‘I’IGA‘I‘ION

v‘b:' -

" Defo——

: |
o | arrived at the Washington Field Office of the FBI,

L  advised of .the identity of the interviewing .agents, read and
L signed waiver of rights form and agreed to be interviewed

’Takoma Park; Haryland on J’anue.ry 26, 1971.

| |again stated that he was in/%ay. responsible
: S for the bomb threat made at the ‘Pa‘::lc Ritehie Apartménts on
Qo " Jaruary 26, 1971, Hé mentioned that he has no *idea who wds,
L _responsible for this threat. . .

He stated that he was willing to talk on the
al the Park ’Ritchi.e Apartments
| and restate the words as spoken by the
indi.vidual who. made this bomb threat’. S o

b

: . According, said "There‘s ‘a bomb ﬁn the :

* building. . I'm going to get all those EBI.. -There not gaing
to get, me* this time and you 'better get your asses out of -

there."

s
& . - -

2/10/71

concerning the bomb threat made at the Park Ritchie Apa:tments,', ,

b6
bicC

2/8/71 Washington, D. C: WFO 1745312

O e af e A— Fllos,

SAg] ‘ ~ Jand

; by"‘““""——:"——' P_Eq:mab — . Dote dictated - . 2/9/71'

This document contalns neither recommendallans nor conglusions of the FBI, It 1s the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;
~==-—-m’ It and its contents are not to be dlslrlbulad outside your agency. 4‘

b6
b7cC
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fog.az(RE\{;f.n7-69) , , O : . ( @ ) e

) ‘stf;RA;L 'BUREAU- OF INVESTIGATION. - T
. | _ - 210771
: | apaxtment ' —
N [was advised of the ldentity of the inter-
viewing agénts and was furnished a waiver of rights form |
vhetein he read and signed same and agreed to be interviewcd

concerning the bomp threa,t of *the Park Ritchie Apartments, 7606
Maple Ave.nue, Takoma Park, Maryland, on January 26, 1971.

advised that he arrived at the Park Ritchie

Apartment at approximately 6:30 p.me 0 xy26, 197L.
He mentioned that he visited aparttlnent vherein r;sides
and e
nentioned th [e there an argument ensued wherein hé,,
and got into an.argument and subsequently a
wrestling éncounter., He mentiohned that] | drrived,

a short time later and broke up this argtment. He advised -
that, the Takoma Park Police Department was su'baequently called
and )that he, : refused to. file an official

complaint and that the pollce left the Park Ritchie Apart- L
ments at approximately 730 p.m. )

Shortly after the police left the area, he advised
that he and 2186 known as
| then 'went to apartment visited with the

enants of this apartment; He advised that one. of the

individunls neme vas| — 1 on individual by the name
-of the gir 2pd of] and another individual.
vhose firstiname i last name He mentioned that,
lie visited in this apartment with until approximately

9230 p.m. About this time alot of noise and .screaming was
heard in the hallway and that he hcard words to the -effect
that a fire was started or a bomb was placed in the apartment

and. for approximately an hour and a half until about I1 o'clock.
He mentioned that mumerous police entered the building and
conducted a search and that all tenants were permitted to
reenter the buﬂding at. approximately 11 p.m,

. b6 _

s =

building. He mentioned that he and the girls vacated the apartment

= ey

2/5/71 Washingbzh, b c. mso.: 174-312

on..—. N el i —— || T

shs and 28
- PEC:mab — —Dato dictated .. B

by.

This document contalns nelther recommendations not conclusions -of: the FBL It 1s the property of the FBI ond Is loaned to your agency;.

e Iand Jts contents ore not fo be distributed outside, your agency. 5
) - .

i
!

b7C

b6

b7C
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| WFO. 174=312 Lo -
S ,, denieéd being involved in, this bomb thréat. He -
" . _stated that Be has no ided who is Tesponsible for this threat., 5.
SQid: he has more sense than to ever consider making a :
‘bomb thrgat. He advised that he has no reason to dislike the
- FBI or to make a threat of any type ‘towards 1
this building. He mentionéd that. he ‘does’ no'fmm_h
-persondlly, however, has had no trouble with him and has o
" .. Treason to d,‘i_:slikig this individual.. - : .
. The following description < was .6btained .
" through interview and: observations ° :
Nomes . =
Addreéss:. -
" .Sexy Male ” 5 B
Race:: - Negro. " - b6
Date of Birthi bc
Place of Birth:
Marital Status: -
Height: - *
Welghts - -
i ) Hair: - . ¥ -
Eyes:
. .‘Complexion: -
Characteristies: - -
-+ Employmerit: -
- Last, ‘Fknplqunignﬁ 5
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ﬂﬂ | 2/10/71

Data

o
- | @appeared at the Washington Ficld OFfice, .
-"of FBI and Agreed to the interviéw coricerning the bomb threat
uade at the Park Ritchie Apartments, 7600 Maple Avenue, Takoma -
.Park, Moryland, .on January 26; 1971.[ |read and signed the
.« _vaiyver -of rights form prior to. this interview. - '

. [_____lagein insisted that he was in no -way responsible:
for thig bomb thieat. He ientioned that he wasg in the Building
- wheh he heatd that a-fire or bomb threat had beeén fiade and he
like others vacated this buildiag as the police conducted an
approximate hour and & half search at the apartment building..

] |stated that he was willing to talk on the
. télephone withl ‘the Perk Ritchic Apartments
and restaté the words spoken by the.

- Indlyidual who made this threat.. ‘ o

-

&

b6
b7¢C

" Aceordingly, said, "There's a bomb in the building.

Itm going to get all those FBI.. There not' going to get mey this ~
‘time and you better get your .asses out of there., - .

=
' L
PO

on_2{8/7E -, Weshington, Be G. . g, . "-“W?,‘lﬂ-ﬂmi
s land *
PEC:imab

by

2/9/71

-_Dafe dictafed

b6

‘b7C

This document contalns- nelther recommendations nor conclusions of the FB. It Is the. property of the FBl.and Is loaned fo your agency;
It and.its contents are not to be distributed Guiside your agency.,
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‘*nggam. ‘BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Doto—

_February 8, 1971

_ Park ,
'Ritchie Apartments, 7600 Maple Aventie advis d that h |
heard both individuals | Ia&
made the followirng stafement on the telephone to him om
Febma‘cy 8, 1971: “Thére's a bomb in the building. I'm
S going to get all those FBI. . There not going to get me °
 thig time. You betten get: your asses out of thene.‘?

Aﬁter, hearing these ‘comments, advived

- - that he did not think that their voice was identical to

| " that heard by him when he tecelved the bomb threéat on

. N Jenuary 26, 1971 He said he notéd nothiny distinctive
.- .  regarding the voice of either individusl o1 :

’ o | | He added,that frankly, he felt it would be
-most difficult to make a voice identification,

i

TpCT

Daote dictated -
= —2/8/71

This document- contalns neither .recommendations nor concluslons-of the FBI, It Is the properly of }he FBI ond Is looned fo your ogancY
ttand its contents are not 16 be disiributed outside your ugency y

b6
b7C

b6 |

b7C
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BA -174-246 ~ . - R o
PMV.:kav ) oo . -

1 : i - : . b6 -
y _ 7600 Maple Avenue, . b7C

‘Takoma PafR, Maryland, was contacted on February 17, 1971,
February 25, 1971, and March 5, 1971, advising that he’ ’
has received no new information which. might have a bea¥ing

in instant matter and there have been no additiondl bomb
threats received at this location. PO -
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February 5, 1971

L] _| do hereby furnish the following statement
relating to evenisthal occurred on Tuesday evening, January 26, 1971.

~ At that time I resided in Apartmen Park Rifchi artments,
7600 Maple Takoma Park, Maryland, along with and
After leaving work on the day force I returned to the apart-

ment along witl and soon thereafter left the apartment to go shopping on
my own at Langley Park. At the time I left the apartment had not
returned from work as she was doing some shopping. I returned to the
apartment from mv shopping trip sometime around 6:30 p, m. or 7:00 p. m.
at which time and |were in the apartment. Soon thereafter

|?m——_|prepa1'ed dinner_and aiter the 3 of us had finished eating and were
sitting around the table and whom I also
know as came to the apartment. is was probably somewhere

around 8:00 p. m, Both fellows told us about a fight that had taken place

between! and |resu1ting/yﬁ¥e police

being called. Both lellows stayed for about 15 minutes and then left our
apartment. Shortly after the fellows left the apartmen lcame e
to our apartment and.also told about the fight and shortly after that B7C
came to the apartment and she also told about the fight which had
occurred. Sometime around 9:00 p. m. the fire alarm went off in the

building and along with my roommates I went down to the lobby where we

stood around for an hour to an hour and a half before we were allowed to

go back to the apartment. I cannot recall whether |wafs in the

apartment at the time the fire alarm went off but do recall that
had already left. Idid not see either| ___ br the rest of the
evening, At this time we-ehd—net—-have a telephone instrument in our
apartment. Todonet Meedl 7F D¢ Aad

I have read this statement consisting of one page and it is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

February o "’197 1°

/O



o - 7 O

February 5, 1971

I, do hereby furnish the following statement
relating to events that occurred on Tuesday evening, January 26, 1971,

At that time I did reside in Apartment Park Ritchie Apart-
ments, 7600 Maple Avenue, Takoma Park, Maryland, along with
and After leaving work on the day force I did some shopping and

got back fo the apartment about 7 p, m. and |[was_there along with
| | and] whom I also know as About
T0 minutes after I Fetarned to the apartmen] and left our

apartment. Soon thereafter I cooked dinner for my roommates, At this
tim{___ lhad returned to the apartment, While we were still sitting around
the table after having eaten at about 8 p. m, and [returned to -
the apartment and fold about a fight that had taken place between
and elated that the police had been
—calléd to the apartment. then left our apartment about
© 8:30 p.m, , and about 5 minutes Jater| came to the apart-

ment by herself and she told about the Tight that had taken place. nd

were gone from the apartment when the fire alarm went off some

time Jater (exact time unknown). After the alarm went off I went out into

the hall and then down to the lobby, where other tenants were gathered. I

remained in the lobby for about 1 1/2 to 2 hours and at that time did not

know what was going on but later learned there had been a bomb threat,

I did not see either] lox| the balance of that
evening after they had left our apartment before the fire alarm went off.
We did not have a telephone instrument in our apartment at this time and the
instrument that had been there when we moved in was never placed in work-
ing order and was taken out,

Ihave read this statement consisting of one page and it is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge. -

- b6
Mwhﬁ-aa.pw&wﬁy ‘ /%'Z-— . b7C
j:; wt,v,n{,m}f;; . (:\.J . . i

Witness  (February b, 1971)

/t

b6
b7C |
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. _ , February 5, 1971

I, do hereby furnlsh the following statement relating
to events thaLt occurred on Tuesday evening, January 26, 1971.

At that time I resided in Apartment Park Ritchie Apartments,

7600 Maple Avenue, Takoma Park, Maryland, along with and
| |After completing my work on the day force I proceeded directl

back to the anariment with Somewhere around 5 p.ijl

and who is also known as came to our

apartment and shortly thereafter they arrived eft to go shopping. The
two fellows stayed in the apartment with me for about two hours, and then
returned to the apartment fmm_sh.oTping. This was between 6:30

and 7 p.m. and a few minutes aftex returned to the apartment the e
fellows departed. After their deparfure prepared dinner and I e
believ returned from her shopping frin fo have dinner with us. After

eating and while still sitting at the table, and| |returned to

the apartment and told about a fight which had taken place involving]

| which resulted in the police being called.
They probably remained in the apartment for no more than 30 minutes after

which thev left the apartment. About 15 minutes after their departure,
came to the apartment and she also related the story of the

TIgNT that had taken place, Whild  Jwas still in the apartment thé fire
alarm went off and first left and went to the lobby and soon thereafter
and I leit the apartment and went down to the lobby. We re-
mained 1n the lobby with many of the other tenants for almost two hours
before we were allowed to return to our apartment. I did not see|:|or

in the lobby and in fact did not see them the remainder of that

evening. We did not have a telephone instrument in our apartiment.

I have read this statement consisting of on€ page and it is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

. ‘ Z :
E%BC_JQ , V_Z_/ Q/W Do bE

Z4
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. : ‘Takoma Park Police b7C

Department Takoma Park, Maryland, adviséd on Febrwry 10, 1971,
-Pebruary 2%, 1971, and March B, 1971, that his investigation -
has produced no new pertinent information reganding Instant.
matter. J { - . .
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) ‘ 3 ?::‘@@‘é@«‘ i o
'f. i * E&@ é .
]S ” 2/3/71 Lm
L ’ . g ) 7 1 - - ig(,
Adrtel " -

“/7’ T0: SAca,‘ :
- - Baltimre : - -

FROM: Dircctor, FBL : - : - *
R T I &
THREAT TO_EQMD PMI@I&&QARWITE o

7600 HAPLE AVENUB
TTAKOXA PARK, MARYLAND L . ,
JANUARY 26, 1971‘ - R
BOLB THREAT : ‘

L. # o 5

‘Tie’ Bureau airtel to Baltime 1 %1/ . 3
irtel to the Bureau 1/23/71, captioncd _

Pergonnel Matter®, no cc VFO. »
Bltimore in airtcl 33’/28/71 requested that ond  bic

| :ibe intervieved rogardiu oo of a
‘ n thig matter, and (an, ‘
Jowing addrecses wWeroe o 7]

This will confirm Eureau telephonc call to WFO on
2/3/71. WFO should proceed with the interviews.

- JTS'mcp]\ T L
, SEE NOTE PAGE TWO . . -

@ 17'4/“/3'67"/"“13
ol o | MALED 22 %&\ Qﬁ&»& ; a \-P : ’ S?

MORY e

BiShop rpmrscommomms FEB -3 ‘,971 I ] ‘ % b""‘f ————

Brennan, G5, wum

Mgallahan....__.._, :I}O'}GM'FB[ ' ﬂ“‘ ) ) J' E‘ . F\EB 4 1971

asper
“Conrad ..,
Dalbey ..
Felt

——

Gale

Tavel .

Walters _, — _;‘
:?EZMEB 1%@2/
\Y._g_. M»AIL ffOOM ’leLETYPE UNITFj

XCs, Lo
. el

o




NOTE:

———————
s — S

~ ‘Cdptioned apartment house houses approximately 250
cler1ca1 employees of the Bureau as well as several § écial ,
7 attending training school : b6
one of the cleric¢al employées in The apartment b
ul ng, ed the apartment on the night .of the bomb threéat.

sit precipitated a fight and the police were called. -
left shortly after the anrival ‘of the police. The'bomb
T

eat call was made after| departure.
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Assoc. Dir.
Dep. AD Ada. e

Dep. AD Inve e
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Au: Dir.:
) - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION éd_n- slms-,,.-_-
Memorandum e —
. Intell.
Laboratory
T :Mp. Baneya)U?/Qﬁ DATE: 10-30-79 ooty
Rec. Mgnt. bhé
. ;ech Servs., — . YO
FROM )ﬂ/ Pakite At DT
Telephone R, e
Director’s Sec’y —
SUBJECT: Unsub; Threat to Bomb A ’ .
ark Ritchie Apart
S¢ e Avenue
Takoma. Park, Maryland, 1- 26-T1
BM-—Threat « e
" PURPOSE :
To advise that Bufile 1T7U4-7804, pertaining to
captioned matter, 1is being removed from the Special File
Room (SFR) and returned to the general files.
DETAILS: .
Bufile 174-1804 has been maintained in the SFR
since Febyijary 1971, based on Marshall to Tavel memorandum ZQCL,
dated 2-23-T1l. Justification for maintaining this file in , v
the SFR no longer exists and it is being returned to the el
general files. ;_w//
RECOMMENDATION :
/79~ (§0¥/ .
That Bufile 1= be removed from the SFR and
placed in g}‘e general files.
" APPROVED:  ha Sorv, " Legal Goun, n
. %\ Crim, lnv. QW13m?LEZZEE/
be&e.lw ec. Mgnt,
g;ggfoxb-lnv. {dent, Tech. Servs. 7 @”
Ex¢c, AD-Adm, Intetl, Training ——
. Exea, ADLES . lLeboratory _ Public Alfs. Of,

JTH- 1804 — /4

¢ ’ﬂ_l ’?J‘fn:[

—7 ﬁ‘ﬁ AN A

f.'/"”

1-Mr. Balley (Admin)
1-66-17404 (SFR Control File)

3
15 Jd0V & 1979

Mﬂ.s. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrol! Savings Plan

—
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DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Mo Dupheation Fees are charged bor Dreleted Page Information Sheet{sl,

Tatal Deleted Page{s) — 3
FPage 43 — b, b
Fags 44 — he, b7
Fage 45 — ki, b7
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